(All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

50

2.2 Basis of preparation (continued)

The lease liabilities as of 1 January 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 as
follows:
   1 January 2019
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 (Note
29)

43,896
Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of at the date of initial application 39,006
Add: finance lease liabilities recognized as at 31 December 2018   11,507
Lease liability recognized as at 1 January 2019   50,513
Current lease liabilities   7,731
Non-current lease liabilities   42,782

   50,513
The recognized right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

  31 December 2019  1 January 2019
Land  35,369   38,031
Buildings  842   975

Total
36,211

 39,006

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the Group balance sheet on 1 January 2019:

 31 December 2018 as

originally presented IFRS 16 1 January 2019 (after
adoption)

Non-current assets

Property plant and equipment  92,892   41,407 134,229

Intangible assets   2,427   (2,401)   26
Total non-current assets

111,938   39,006   150,944

TOTAL ASSETS  171,890 39,006   210,896

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under lease

  7,889   34,893   42,782

Total non-current liabilities

   26,034   34,893   60,927

Current liabilities

Current portion of lease liabilities

  3,618   4,113   7,731

Total current liabilities

54,141   4,113 58,254

Total liabilities

80,175   39,006 119,181

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

171,890   39,006 210,896

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the Company balance sheet on 1 January 2019:

 31 December 2018 as

originally presented IFRS 16 1 January 2019 (after
adoption)

Non-current assets

Property plant and equipment  415   975 1,390
Total non-current assets

105,279 975   106,254

TOTAL ASSETS  109,086 975  110,061

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under lease

163 842   1,005

Total non-current liabilities

1,163 842   2,005

Current liabilities

Current portion of lease liabilities

16 133 149

Total current liabilities

23,074 133 23,207
Total liabilities

24,237 975 25,212

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

   109,086   975 110,061

AUGA GROUP AB
Konstitucijos av. 21C, Quadrum North, LT-08130, Vilnius, Lithuania

EXPLANATORY NOTES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

51

2.2 Basis of preparation (continued)

All other amendments adopted as of 1 January 2019 had no impact on the Group’s and Company’s financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2019.

b) Standards adopted by the EU but not yet effective and have not been early adopted

Other amendments to existing standards and new standards, which are adopted by the EU, but not yet effective, are not